

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS)
OF MICHIGAN, ROGER J. BRDAK,))
FREDERICK C. DURHAL, JR.,)
JACK E. ELLIS, DONNA E.)
FARRIS, WILLIAM "BILL" J.)
GRASHA, ROSA L. HOLLIDAY,)
DIANA L. KETOLA, JON "JACK")
G. LASALLE, RICHARD "DICK")
W. LONG, LORENZO RIVERA)
and RASHIDA H. TLAIB,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

RUTH JOHNSON, in her official)
Capacity as Michigan)
Secretary of State,)

Defendant.)

No. 2:17-cv-14148

Hon. Eric L. Clay
Hon. Denise Page Hood
Hon. Gordon J. Quist

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
STAY AND TO DISMISS**

Joseph H. Yeager, Jr. (IN 2083-49)
Harmony A. Mappes (IN 27237-49)
Jeffrey P. Justman (MN 390413)
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
300 North Meridian Street, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-237-0300
Fax: 317-237-1000
Jay.Yeager@FaegreBD.com
Harmony.Mappes@FaegreBD.com
Jeff.Justman@FaegreBD.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
GOODMAN ACKER P.C.
17000 West Ten Mile, Second Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
Telephone: 248-483-5000
Fax: 248-483-3131
MBrewer@goodmanacker.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**Plaintiffs' Response to Defendant's
Motion to Stay and to Dismiss for Lack of Standing**

Table of Contents

Issues Presented.....	vii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authorities.....	viii
I. The Motion to Stay should be denied.....	3
A. Staying the case would impose a hardship on the Voters and none on the Secretary.....	5
1. Granting a stay would cause extreme hardship to the Voters by making it extremely unlikely that they could secure a remedy in time to impact the 2020 elections.....	6
2. Allowing the case to proceed will not work a hardship to the Secretary.....	10
B. The potential effect of <i>Whitford</i> and <i>Benisek</i> is no reason to grant a stay.....	11
C. A stay would not promote judicial economy.....	13
D. It is in the public interest to allow the Voters to vindicate their constitutional rights.....	13
II. The Voters have standing; the Motion to Dismiss should be denied.....	14
A. The Secretary misstates the legal standard.....	14
B. The individual Voters have standing under both the First Amendment and the Equal Protection Clause.....	15
1. The individual Voters have standing to assert their equal protection claim.....	18
2. The individual Voters have standing to assert their First Amendment claim.....	25
3. The racial gerrymandering cases the Secretary relies on are inapposite.....	27
C. The League of Women Voters has associational standing.....	30
1. The League has standing as a representative of its members.....	31
2. The League has standing in its own right.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Nat’l Security Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	27, 28, 29, 36
<i>Alley v. Little</i> , 181 F. App’x 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	26
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	1, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	3, 20
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of N.Y. v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	26
<i>Binno v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	28
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	20
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	4, 11, 13
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Coal for Educ. In Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 370 F. Supp. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	9

Common Cause v. Rucho,
 2017 WL 3981300 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 8, 2017) 8, 9, 12

Daubemire v. City of Columbus,
 507 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007) 14

Davis v. Bandemer,
 478 U.S. 109 (1986)passim

Doe v. Porter,
 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004) 31

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 25, 26

F.T.C. v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.,
 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014) 5

Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning,
 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) 35

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 21

Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. State,
 269 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2017) 12

Greater Cincinnati Coalition for the Homeless v. City of Cincinnati,
 56 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 34

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) 26

Hager v. Pike Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 286 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2002) 25

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250 (2006) 25

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 34

Int’l B’hood of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 20 v. AT & T Network Sys.,
 879 F.2d 864, 1989 WL 78212 (6th Cir. 1989).....5, 10, 11

Johnson v. Mortham,
 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995)..... 8

Kardules v. City of Columbus,
 95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996) 18

Landis v. North American Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936)3, 4, 10, 11

Larios v. Cox,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004) 8

League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006)12, 23, 29

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14, 16

Mich. Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Snyder,
 846 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Mich. 2012) 32

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 14, 15

MX Grp., Inc. v. City of Covington,
 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002) 30

NAACP, Detroit Branch v. Detroit Police Officers Ass’n,
 525 F. Supp. 1215 (E.D. Mich. 1981)..... 33

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 35

Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,
 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 32

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 18

Ohio Envtl. Council v. U.S. Dist. Court, S. Dist. of Ohio, E. Div.,
 565 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1977) 4, 9

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) 14

Personhuballah v. Alcorn,
155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016) 9

Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chi.,
76 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 33

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)passim

Roe v. Snyder,
240 F. Supp. 3d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2017)9, 10, 13

Rucho v. Common Cause,
240 F. Supp. 3d 376 (M.D.N.C. 2017)passim

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
497 U.S. 62 (1990) 25

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 33

Shapiro v. McManus,
203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016) 25

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996) (Stevens, J., dissenting) (*Shaw II*)28, 31, 32

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) (*Shaw I*)..... 27, 28

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 21, 29

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 27, 28, 29, 30

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)passim

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 14, 31

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 18

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 124 (1971) 18

Whitford v. Gill,
218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)passim

Whitford v. Nichol,
151 F. Supp. 3d 918 (E.D. Wis. 2015) 23, 24

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 26

STATE STATUTES

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 168.133 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.534..... 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendmentpassim

Fourteenth Amendment..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/2018_Dates_600221_7.pdf
(last visited Feb. 6, 2018) 7
